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Secretary Weber Certifies
California
General Election Results

SACRAMENTO - Secretary of State Shirley N. Weber, Ph.D. certified today
the results of the November 8, 2022, General Election.

Of the 11,146, 610 ballots casts, 1,391,422 (12.48%) ballots were cast in
person and 9,755,188 (87.52%) voters cast a vote-by-mail ballot.

Click here to view the complete Statement of Vote

November November Change Change
8, 2022 8, 2018 (Total) (%)
General General
Election Election
Registered 11.4%
Voters 21,940,274 19,696,371 +2,243,903 increase
Total
Votes 12.3%
Cast 11,146,610 12,712,542 -1,565,932 decrease
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SECRETARY OF STATE

Certificate of the Secretary of State

I, Shirley N. Weber, Ph.D., Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That the following is a full, true, and correct statement of the result of the official
canvass of the returns of the November 8, 2022, General Election.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, |
hereunto set my hand and

affix the Great Seal of
California, at Sacramento,

this 16" day of December, 2022.

Shirley N. Weber, Ph.D.
Secretary of State



County

Alameda*
Alpine
Amador*
Butte*
Calaveras*
Colusa
Contra Costa
Del Norte

El Dorado*
Fresno*
Glenn
Humboldt
Imperial

Inyo

Kern

Kings*

Lake
Lassen

Los Angeles*
Madera*
Marin*
Mariposa*
Mendocino
Merced*
Modoc
Mono
Monterey
Napa*
Nevada*
Orange*
Placer
Plumas
Riverside*
Sacramento*
San Benito*
San Bernardino
San Diego*
San Francisco
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
San Mateo*
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara*
Santa Cruz*
Shasta
Sierra
Siskiyou
Solano
Sonoma*
Stanislaus*
Sutter
Tehama
Trinity
Tulare
Tuolumne*
Ventura*
Yolo*

Yuba

State Total
Percent

NOVEMBER 8, 2022, GENERAL ELECTION
VOTER PARTICIPATION STATISTICS BY COUNTY

Number of Eligible to Registered

Precincts

552
5
47
176
25
19
1,265
19
192
562
84
120
305
21
762

200
136
2,169
408
29
1,265
685
44
2,765
2,718
514
384
133
332
297
754
200
68

19

62
215
608
199
24
40

16
360
65
1,640
62
35

Register

1,140,774
1,015
29,593
164,755
36,563
13,214
803,842
19,219
145,060
642,412
18,865
107,016
109,738
14,619
561,276
86,806
51,231
21,275
6,658,099
93,789
185,951
13,813
67,114
172,198
6,740
9,399
251,193
97,321
81,891
2,203,252
301,467
15,245
1,637,165
1,112,665
43,559
1,472,696
2,349,554
660,132
509,377
221,071
515,759
303,842
1,259,821
197,659
138,293
2,673
34,986
318,503
356,905
363,595
65,666
46,966
13,168
287,885
43,682
584,861
155,109
56,463

Voters'

931,130
915
25,954
123,935
32,172
10,144
701,969
14,943
138,537
500,076
14,346
84,756
86,942
10,729
435,872
61,5635
37,154
14,757
5,601,835
72,865
170,545
11,558
53,105
124,659
5,197
7,710
209,045
83,480
74,488
1,817,583
279,016
13,848
1,310,505
865,225
37,750
1,138,818
1,924,634
498,197
388,635
182,340
432,734
237,759
1,009,422
167,442
111,628
2,219
28,725
260,358
304,017
282,393
52,896
37,131
7,309
208,863
35,355
505,110
118,797
41,212

25,554 26,876,800 21,940,274

81.63%

Precinct Vote-By-Mail

Voters*

38,308
o
1,251
989
2,201
1,134
35,835
1,133
6,360
28,343
434
5,931
9,693
881
33,623
2,545
2,416
328
487,368
3,333
8,765
40

646
4,774
288
627
6,951
1,563
3,949
164,115
25,494
o™
59,812
28,929
1,626
66,469
104,388
35,595
19,284
8,195
17,961
12,572
40,694
9,522
7,919
o
2,139
19,866
10,223
10,262
1,533
3,258
195
12,473
890
30,112
5,650
2,537
1,391,422
12.48%

Voters

457,817
623
17,667
72,222
19,365
4,483
358,318
7,317
83,463
193,076
7,552
42,810
20,693
6,696
157,092
24,580
17,946
8,943
1,969,333
34,012
112,637
7,888
30,362
51,076
3,153
4,006
96,196
49,225
47,421
830,162
159,013
8,721
544,805
455,386
18,219
392,477
939,102
274,476
160,049
112,961
234,272
124,472
509,908
96,522
61,067
1,585
15,768
112,378
190,124
121,880
26,988
17,561
4,413
79,931
22,592
253,901
63,144
17,349
9,755,198
87.52%

Total
Voters

496,125
623
18,918
73,211
21,566
5,617
394,153
8,450
89,823
221,419
7,986
48,741
30,386
7,577
190,715
27,125
20,362
9,271
2,456,701
37,345
121,402
7,928
31,008
55,850
3,441
4,633
103,147
50,788
51,370
994,277
184,507
8,721
604,617
484,315
19,845
458,946
1,043,490
310,071
179,333
121,156
252,233
137,044
550,602
106,044
68,986
1,585
17,907
132,244
200,347
132,142
28,521
20,819
4,608
92,404
23,482
284,013
68,794
19,886
11,146,620

Percent of
Vote-By-Mail
Voters
92.28%
100.00%
93.39%
98.65%
89.79%
79.81%
90.91%
86.59%
92.92%
87.20%
94.57%
87.83%
68.10%
88.37%
82.37%
90.62%
88.13%
96.46%
80.16%
91.08%
92.78%
99.50%
97.92%
91.45%
91.63%
86.47%
93.26%
96.92%
92.31%
83.49%
86.18%
100.00%
90.11%
94.03%
91.81%
85.52%
90.00%
88.52%
89.25%
93.24%
92.88%
90.83%
92.61%
91.02%
88.52%
100.00%
88.05%
84.98%
94.90%
92.23%
94.63%
84.35%
95.77%
86.50%
96.21%
89.40%
91.79%
87.24%

87.52%

Turnout
Registered

53.28%
68.09%
72.89%
59.07%
67.03%
55.37%
56.15%
56.55%
64.84%
44.28%
55.67%
57.51%
34.95%
70.62%
43.75%
44.08%
54.80%
62.82%
43.86%
51.25%
71.18%
68.59%
58.39%
44.80%
66.21%
60.09%
49.34%
60.84%
68.96%
54.70%
66.13%
62.98%
46.14%
55.98%
52.57%
40.30%
54.22%
62.24%
46.14%
66.45%
58.29%
57.64%
54.55%
63.33%
61.80%
71.43%
62.34%
50.79%
65.90%
46.79%
53.92%
56.07%
63.05%
44.24%
66.42%
56.23%
57.91%
48.25%

50.80%

Turnout
Eligible

43.49%
61.38%
63.93%
44.44%
58.98%
42.51%
49.03%
43.97%
61.92%
34.47%
42.33%
45.55%
27.69%
51.83%
33.98%
31.25%
39.75%
43.58%
36.90%
39.82%
65.29%
57.40%
46.20%
32.43%
51.05%
49.29%
41.06%
52.19%
62.73%
45.13%
61.20%
57.21%
36.93%
43.53%
45.56%
31.16%
44.41%
46.97%
35.21%
54.80%
48.91%
45.10%
43.70%
53.65%
49.88%
59.30%
51.18%
41.52%
56.13%
36.34%
43.43%
44.33%
34.99%
32.10%
53.76%
48.56%
44.35%
35.22%

41.47%

1Registered Voters totals are based on the 15-day Report of Registration and do not include voters registered after the 15-day close of registration. However,
due to Same Day Voter Registration, voters may register or update their registration 14 days prior to and including Election Day.

*Voter's Choice Act county—precinct voters voted at vote centers

**All mail ballot county



