

For Immediate Release: December 16, 2022 Contact: SOS Press Office SOSPress@sos.ca.gov

Secretary Weber Certifies California General Election Results

SACRAMENTO – Secretary of State Shirley N. Weber, Ph.D. certified today the results of the November 8, 2022, General Election.

Of the 11,146, 610 ballots casts, 1,391,422 (12.48%) ballots were cast in person and 9,755,188 (87.52%) voters cast a vote-by-mail ballot.

Click here to view the complete Statement of Vote

	November 8, 2022 General Election	November 8, 2018 General Election	Change (Total)	Change (%)
Registered Voters	21,940,274	19,696,371	+2,243,903	11.4% increase
Total Votes Cast	11,146,610	12,712,542	-1,565,932	12.3% decrease













Certificate of the Secretary of State

I, Shirley N. Weber, Ph.D., Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That the following is a full, true, and correct statement of the result of the official canvass of the returns of the November 8, 2022, General Election.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix the Great Seal of California, at Sacramento,

this 16th day of December, 2022.

Shirley N. Weber, Ph.D. Secretary of State

NOVEMBER 8, 2022, GENERAL ELECTION VOTER PARTICIPATION STATISTICS BY COUNTY

County	Number of Precincts	Eligible to Register	Registered Voters ¹	Precinct Voters*	Vote-By-Mail Voters	Total Voters	Percent of Vote-By-Mail Voters	Turnout Registered	Turnout Eligible
Alameda*	552	1,140,774	931,130	38,308	457,817	496,125	92.28%	53.28%	43.49%
Alpine	5	1,015	915	0**	623	623	100.00%	68.09%	61.38%
Amador*	47	29,593	25,954	1,251	17,667	18,918	93.39%	72.89%	63.93%
Butte*	176	164,755	123,935	989	72,222	73,211	98.65%	59.07%	44.44%
Calaveras*	25	36,563	32,172	2,201	19,365	21,566	89.79%	67.03%	58.98%
Colusa	19	13,214	10,144	1,134	4,483	5,617	79.81%	55.37%	42.51%
Contra Costa	1,265	803,842	701,969	35,835	358,318	394,153	90.91%	56.15%	49.03%
Del Norte	19	19,219	14,943	1,133	7,317	8,450	86.59%	56.55%	43.97%
El Dorado*	192	145,060	138,537	6,360	83,463	89,823	92.92%	64.84%	61.92%
Fresno*	562	642,412	500,076	28,343	193,076	221,419	87.20%	44.28%	34.47%
Glenn	84	18,865	14,346	434	7,552	7,986	94.57%	55.67%	42.33%
Humboldt	120	107,016	84,756	5,931	42,810	48,741	87.83%	57.51%	45.55%
Imperial	305	109,738	86,942	9,693	20,693	30,386	68.10%	34.95%	27.69%
Inyo	21	14,619	10,729	881	6,696	7,577	88.37%	70.62%	51.83%
Kern	762	561,276	435,872	33,623	157,092	190,715	82.37%	43.75%	33.98%
Kings*	82	86,806	61,535	2,545	24,580	27,125	90.62%	44.08%	31.25%
Lake	80	51,231	37,154	2,416	17,946	20,362	88.13%	54.80%	39.75%
Lassen	52	21,275	14,757	328	8,943	9,271	96.46%	62.82%	43.58%
Los Angeles*	3,680	6,658,099	5,601,835	487,368	1,969,333	2,456,701	80.16%	43.86%	36.90%
Madera*	59	93,789	72,865	3,333	34,012	37,345	91.08%	51.25%	39.82%
Marin*	137	185,951	170,545	8,765	112,637	121,402	92.78%	71.18%	65.29%
Mariposa*	27	13,813	11,558	40	7,888	7,928	99.50%	68.59%	57.40%
Mendocino	281	67,114	53,105	646	30,362	31,008	97.92%	58.39%	46.20%
Merced*	299	172,198	124,659	4,774	51,076	55,850	91.45%	44.80%	32.43%
Modoc	21	6,740	5,197	288	3,153	3,441	91.63%	66.21%	51.05%
Mono	12	9,399	7,710	627	4,006	4,633	86.47%	60.09%	49.29%
Monterey	224	251,193	209,045	6,951	96,196	103,147	93.26%	49.34%	41.06%
Napa*	200	97,321	83,480	1,563	49,225	50,788	96.92%	60.84%	52.19%
Nevada*	136	81,891	74,488	3,949	47,421	51,370	92.31%	68.96%	62.73%
Orange*	2,169	2,203,252	1,817,583	164,115	830,162	994,277	83.49%	54.70%	45.13%
Placer	408	301,467	279,016	25,494	159,013	184,507	86.18%	66.13%	61.20%
Plumas	29	15,245	13,848	0**	8,721	8,721	100.00%	62.98%	57.21%
Riverside*	1,265	1,637,165	1,310,505	59,812	544,805	604,617	90.11%	46.14%	36.93%
Sacramento*	685	1,112,665	865,225	28,929	455,386	484,315	94.03%	55.98%	43.53%
San Benito*	44	43,559	37,750	1,626	18,219	19,845	91.81%	52.57%	45.56%
San Bernardino	2,765	1,472,696	1,138,818	66,469	392,477	458,946	85.52%	40.30%	31.16%
San Diego*	2,718	2,349,554	1,924,634	104,388	939,102	1,043,490	90.00%	54.22%	44.41%
San Francisco	514	660,132	498,197	35,595	274,476	310,071	88.52%	62.24%	46.97%
San Joaquin	384	509,377	388,635	19,284	160,049	179,333	89.25%	46.14%	35.21%
San Luis Obispo	133	221,071	182,340	8,195	112,961	121,156	93.24%	66.45%	54.80%
San Mateo*	332	515,759	432,734	17,961	234,272	252,233	92.88%	58.29%	48.91%
Santa Barbara	297	303,842	237,759	12,572	124,472	137,044	90.83%	57.64%	45.10%
Santa Clara*	754	1,259,821	1,009,422	40,694	509,908	550,602	92.61%	54.55%	43.70%
Santa Cruz*	200	197,659	167,442	9,522	96,522	106,044	91.02%	63.33%	53.65%
Shasta	68	138,293	111,628	7,919	61,067	68,986	88.52%	61.80%	49.88%
Sierra	19	2,673	2,219	0**	1,585	1,585	100.00%	71.43%	59.30%
Siskiyou	62	34,986	28,725	2,139	15,768	17,907	88.05%	62.34%	51.18%
Solano	215	318,503	260,358	19,866	112,378	132,244	84.98%	50.79%	41.52%
Sonoma*	608	356,905	304,017	10,223	190,124	200,347	94.90%	65.90%	56.13%
Stanislaus*	199	363,595	282,393	10,262	121,880	132,142	92.23%	46.79%	36.34%
Sutter	24	65,666	52,896	1,533	26,988	28,521	94.63%	53.92%	43.43%
Tehama	40	46,966	37,131	3,258	17,561	20,819	84.35%	56.07%	44.33%
Trinity	16	13,168	7,309	195	4,413	4,608	95.77%	63.05%	34.99%
Tulare	360	287,885	208,863	12,473	79,931	92,404	86.50%	44.24%	32.10%
Tuolumne*	65	43,682	35,355	890	22,592	23,482	96.21%	66.42%	53.76%
Ventura*	1,640	584,861	505,110	30,112	253,901	284,013	89.40%	56.23%	48.56%
Yolo*	62	155,109	118,797	5,650	63,144	68,794	91.79%	57.91%	44.35%
Yuba	35	56,463	41,212	2,537	17,349	19,886	87.24%	48.25%	35.22%
State Total	25,554			1,391,422	9,755,198	11,146,620	37.2470	.0.2070	JJ.22 /J
Percent	20,004	20,070,000	81.63%	12.48%	87.52%	11,140,020	87.52%	50.80%	41.47%

¹Registered Voters totals are based on the 15-day Report of Registration and do not include voters registered after the 15-day close of registration. However, due to Same Day Voter Registration, voters may register or update their registration 14 days prior to and including Election Day.

^{*}Voter's Choice Act county—precinct voters voted at vote centers
**All mail ballot county